Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of November 1962

# Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place and building site for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngatihine subtribe.

# SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and Area
Land	Survey District A. R. P.
Motatau 4L 1A	. XIV, Kawakawa 0 3 30
T. J. SHERRARD,	Clerk of the Executive Council.
(M.A. 21/3/417)	

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of November 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place for the common use and benefit of the mem-bers of the Ngati Turanga hapu of the Raukawa tribe.

# SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT Block and Area Land Survey District A. R. P. ...... XIV, Te Kawau ...... 11 0 0 Himatangi 2A 1B ..... T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/420)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of November 1962

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GUVERNOR-GENERAL AND PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Oursean General acting by and with Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of an Urupa or Burial Reserve and Marae for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngati Te Whanarere hapu of the Te Arawa tribe.

## SCHEDULE

	South	AUCKLAND	LAND DISTRICT	
			Block and	Area
	Land		Survey District	A. R. P.
Taheke	Papakainga	11в	VI, Rotoiti	1 3 28
	T. J. SHI	ERRARD,	Clerk of the Execu	tive Council.
(M.A.	. 21/3/421)			

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks V and VI, Tautane Survey District, Patangata County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of November 1962

Present: The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake presiding in Council PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Patangata County Council stopping those portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Blocks V and VI, Tautane Survey District, Patangata County, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

А.	R.	Р.	Adjoining or passing through			
0	1	1.3	Part Lot 1, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane			
Crown Grant District, Block V.						

- Crown Grant District, Block V.
  2 10.5 Part Lot 3, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block V.
  2 7.1 Part Lot 3, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  0 6.6 Part Lot 1, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  1 20.4 Part Lot 3, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  1 20.4 Part Lot 3, D.P. 6443, part Block 68, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  1 225.6 Part Block 67, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  1 24 Part Lots 2 and 4, D.P. 6443, part Block 66, Tautane Crown Grant District, Block VI.
  48 the same are more particularly delineated on the plan

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6696 (S.O. 3519) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/220; D.O. 16/80/2)

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in Blocks II, V, VII, and XII, Belmont Survey District

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of November 1962

# Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 22nd day of December 1954, published in *Gazette*, 22 December 1954, Volume III, page 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 2391, declaring land to be a motorway, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 23 perches situated in Block VII, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., being Section 212, Porirua District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6706 (S.O. 25379) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 9/715)

Varying a Condition as to Setting Back the Building Line of Portion of a Street Known as Florence Street in the Borough of Richmond, Imposed by Order in Council Under Section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948, and Previous Order in Council Revoked

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

# At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of November 1962

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 26th day of September 1962, published in *Gazette*, 27 September 1962, No. 60, at page 1582, and registered as No. 85944, Nelson Land Registry, and hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 6th day of August 1952, published in *Gazette*, 7 August 1952, Volume II, at page 1315, and registered as No. 1849, Nelson Land Registry, authorising *inter alia* the laying off of an extension of Florence Street for part of its length at a width of less than 66 ft, but not less than 50 ft, subject to a condition as to the building line, by varying the said condition with regard to the building line imposed by the said Order in Council so that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lot 3, D.P. 4663, within a distance of 38 ft from the centre line of the said extension of Florence Street. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3327; D.O. 19/2/14)